## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

## **UE 394**

In The Matter Of : NOTICE OF INTENT TO NOT

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY : PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT OF

FRED MEYER STORES, INC. AND

Request for a General Rate Revision : QUALITY FOOD CENTERS, DIVISIONS

OF THE KROGER CO

Pursuant to the Scheduling Memorandum issued February 22, 2022, Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of The Kroger Co. ("Kroger"), hereby states that it does not intend to participate in the Oral Argument on March 4, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Kurt. J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513-421-2255 Fax: 513-421-2764

E-mail: kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR FRED MEYER STORES AND QUALITY FOOD CENTERS, DIVISIONS OF

February 28, 2022 THE KROGER CO.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that true copy of the foregoing was served via electronic mail, unless otherwise noted, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2022.

Kurt J. Boehm, Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

dockets@oregoncub.org; pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com; greg@richardsonadams.com; stephanie.andrus@state.or.us; vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com; greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com; ibieber@energystrat.com: stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com; will@oregoncub.org; jill.d.goatcher@doj.state.or.us; mike@oregoncub.org; jog@dvclaw.com; khiggins@energystrat.com; loretta.mabinton@pgn.com; madelinemalmquist@parsonsbehle.com; com@dvclaw.com; matt.muldoon@puc.oregon.gov; tcp@dvclaw.com; pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com; cmfink@blueplanetlaw.com; sgray@nippc.org; james@utilityadvocates.org; diane@utilityadvocates.org;

w.steele1@icloud.com;